

REPUBLIC OF NAURU GOVERNMENT GAZETTE PUBLISHED BY AUTHORITY

No.148 23rd August 2019 Nau

G.N.No. 621/2019

PUBLIC SERVICE ACT 2016 SECTION 16

CREATION, ABOLITION AND CLASSIFICATION

Pursuant to the powers in that behalf vested in me, under Section 16 Subsection 1(a) and subsection 4 (a, b & c) of the Public Service Act 2016, I AARON STEIN COOK, M.P., Acting President and Minister responsible for the Public Service, do hereby, effective 4th July, 2019 alter the classification of the following positions;

DEPARTMENT OF MULTICULTURAL AFFAIRS

Alteration of Designation

| Current Designation | No. of Position | Altered Designation |
|--|--------------------|--|
| Deputy Secretary for Multicultural Affairs | 1 | Deputy Secretary for Multicultural Affairs |
| Special Rate - \$30, 000 per annum | | Special Rate - \$50, 000 per annum |

Dated this 16th day of August, 2019

HON. AARON STEIN COOK, M.P. ACTING PRESIDENT AND MINISTER RESPONSIBLE FOR PUBLIC SERVICE 1

No.148 23rd August 2019 Nauru

G.N.No. 622/2019

PUBLIC SERVICE ACT 2016 SECTION 16

RECLASSIFICATION OF POSITIONS

Pursuant to the powers vested in me under Section 16 of the Public Service Act 2016, I, AARON STEIN COOK, M.P., Acting President and Minister responsible for the Public Service, do hereby, with effect from 4th July, 2019, alter the designation and the classification of the following positions:

DEPARTMENT OF HEALTH & MEDICAL SERVICES

(Nursing Division)

Alteration of Classification:

| Current Designation | No. of Positions | Altered Designation |
|------------------------------------|---------------------|------------------------------------|
| Nurse Supervisor (Expat) | 5 | Staff Nurse (Expat) |
| Special Rate - \$16, 000 per annum | | Special Rate - \$16, 000 per annum |

Dated this 16th day of August, 2019

HON. AARON STEIN COOK, M.P. ACTING PRESIDENT AND MINISTER RESPONSIBLE FOR THE PUBLIC SERVICE

G.N.No. 623/2019

PUBLIC SERVICE ACT 2016 <u>SECTION 83</u>

NOTICE OF RESIGNATION

It is notified for general information that the following officers' resignation has been accepted effective from 9th July, 2019;

DEPARTMENT OF TRANSPORT

(Land Transport)

| NAME | POSITION | SALARY BAND |
|---------------|------------|--------------------------------|
| Emeden Amwano | Bus Driver | Band 3.6 \$7, 128 per annum |

Dated this 12th day of August, 2019

BERNARD GRUNDLER CHIEF SECRETARY

------No.148 23rd August 2019 Nauru

G.N.No. 624 /2019

PUBLIC SERVICE ACT 2016 SECTION 27(2)

NOTICE OF APPOINTMENT ON PROBATION

It is notified for general information that the following officers' appointment shall be on probation; effective as of 27th May, 2019;

DEPARTMENT OF TRANSPORT

(Directorate of Civil Aviation)

| NAME | POSITION | SALARY RANGE | |
|-------------|----------------|-----------------------------|--|
| Falzon Laan | Safety Officer | Band 5 - \$7, 063 per annum | |

Dated this 16th day of August, 2019

BERNARD GRUNDLER CHIEF SECRETARY

G.N.No. 625 /2019

PUBLIC SERVICE ACT 2016 SECTION 27(2)

NOTICE OF APPOINTMENT ON PROBATION

It is notified for general information that the following officers' appointment shall be on probation; effective as of 12th August, 2019;

DEPARTMENT OF FINANCE

(Nauru Revenue Customs Office)

| NAME | POSITION | SALARY RANGE | |
|---------------|--------------------|------------------------------|--|
| Volvin Taumea | Senior Tax Auditor | Band 8 - \$10, 586 per annum | |

Dated this 20th day of August, 2019

BERNARD GRUNDLER CHIEF SECRETARY

and a solid

No.148 23rd August 2019 Nauru

G.N.No. 626/2019

NAURU POLICE FORCE ACT 1972 <u>RESIGNATION – SECTION 12(a)</u>

It is notified for general information that the following officer's resignation has been accepted.

NAURU POLICE FORCE

| NAME | POSITION | SALARY BAND | EFFECTIVE DATE |
|---------|------------------|---------------------|-----------------------------|
| J.J Bop | Senior Constable | Band 7.3 | 18 th July, 2019 |
| | | \$10, 399 per annum | |

Dated this 13th day of August, 2019

COREY CALEB COMMISIONER OF POLICE

G.N.No. 627/2019

ENGAGEMENT TO MARRY

NAME OF PARTIES: Brilliant Appi from Buada District and

Lenica Kamei from Meneng District.

DATE OF ENGAGEMENT: 6th May, 2019

HON. BARON DIVAVESI WAQA MP MINISTER IN CHARGE